Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVE
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
	IL6012645		B. WING		C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS. CITY. S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
DDINGET			T 69TH STRE			
PRINCEI	ON REHAB & HCC	CHICAG	O, IL 60621			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Facility Reported In	cident of 4/11/24 IL173612				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	Statement of Licensure Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal				
BORATORY	tment of Public Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 07/03/24

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
				A. BUILDING:		PLETED
	IL6012645		B. WING			C 20/2024
NAME OF I	AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			TATE, ZIP CODE	·	
	TON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STRE			
FRINCE	TON REHAD & HCC	CHICAG	O, IL 60621			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
		esident. Restorative ude, at a minimum, the s:				
	c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan.					
	care shall include, a and shall be practic seven-day-a-week 6) All necessar assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnel s	basis: y precautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision				
	These requirements by:	s were not met as evidence				
	failed to ensure a so present to assist in three resident (R1, accidents and incid failure resulted in R	and record review, the facility econd staff member was a mechanical lift transfer for R2 and R3) reviewed for ents in the sample. This 1 sustaining a laceration to ng five sutures and a fracture e.				
	Findings include:					
	presented the facilit 4/11/24 and 6/3/24 Agency. The report On 4/11/24 during t lift", resident's foot	5am, V1 (Administrator) ty's report of injury dated that were sent to the State dated 4/11/24 states in part: ransfer with a "mechanical was inadvertently bumped on sment by the assigned nurse,				

STATEMEN	DEPARTMENT OF Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	()		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				B. WING		C 20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PRINCE	TON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STREE O, IL 60621	ET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	open area was observed to right great toe, bleeding observed, first aid rendered immediately. Primary physician and family made aware. Orders received to transfer resident to the (hospital). Resident returned to the facility with 5 sutures to the right great toe. On 6/17/24 at 11:25am, together with V4 (LPN/Licensed Practical Nurse), the surveyor interviewed R1 about how he (R1) got injured on the right foot. R1 stated that the CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) was transferring him in the mechanical lift by herself and did not get any help, and she (CNA) bumped his foot on the machine. The surveyor asked R1 how the injury to his foot could have been prevented; R1 stated that there should have been a second staff to help during the transfer.					
	the surveyor intervi transfers R3 with th that only one CNA of mechanical lift, and help. R3 stated that	Dam, together with V3 (LPN), ewed R3 about how staff he mechanical lift. R3 stated usually transfers her in the l there is no second staff to t she (R3) has bumped her couple of times, but not painful staff.				
	the surveyor intervi transfers R2 with th most times, only or	5am, together with V4(LPN), ewed R2 about how staff he mechanical lift. R2 tated that he CNA moves her in the hemselves and she (R2) is	t			
	about how R1's foo stated "I waited on the (mechanical) lif	om, V9 (CNA) was interviewed t was injured on 4/11/24. V9 another staff to help me with t but when they did not come, I c (R1's) foot got caught in the				

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6012645	B. WING			C 20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PRINCE	TON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STREI), IL 60621	ET		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	 continued From page 3 seat belt, and I saw the foot bleeding when he (R1) was in the air. The nurse was outside the room in the hallway close to the door and quickly came to help." Inquired from V9 if V9 attended any training about the use of the mechanical lift; V9 stated that she has been a CNA for 9 years and that she knows that two staff are required to use the mechanical lift. R1's Face sheet documents an admission diagnoses include but are not limited to Flaccid Hemiplegia Affecting Left Non-Dominant Side, Convulsions, Diabetes, Depressive Disorders, and Muscle Spasms. R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) section C dated 5/13/24 shows BIMS (Basic Interview for Mental Status) score of 15 indicating R1 is cognitively intact. R1's Care plan dated 1/10/2014 with revision date 					
	5/25/2023 states in mechanical lift for tr	part: R1 requires the use of a ransfers due to impaired n states to provide 2 staff				
	written by V8 (LPN/ states in part: Write CNA. Upon arrival, profusely from unde	s date 4/11/24 at 8:30pm Licensed Practical Nurse) er was called to room 127 by writer noted resident bleeding er the toes of right foot. soure applied to the site. 911				
	V14(Hospital Physic 69-year-old with parabove, presenting v be from laceration s	rds dated 4/11/24 written by cian) states in part: st medical history as noted vith right foot bleeding noted to sustained from web between es on the right foot. No active				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
and plan	OF CORRECTION	ORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
	IL6012645		B. WING			C 20/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PRINCE	FON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STREI D, IL 60621	ET		
(X4) ID			ID			(X5) COMPLET
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
		edside on examination. Injury				
		o laceration potentially ury. Will get imaging and talk				
	to orthopedic surge	ry regarding evaluation and				
		management. Right Foot X-Ray Report 3 Views states under				
	"Impression":					
	1. Intra-articular fracture of the lateral base of the first proximal phalanx.					
	2. Soft tissue laceration between the first and					
	second digits without evidence of radiopaque					
	foreign bodies. 3. Other chronic fin	dings are described.				
	R1's "Acute Episodic Visit Note" dated 4/12/24					
	written by V13 (Nurse Practitioner/NP) states that R1 had laceration to the right great toe and Avulsion fracture of the metatarsal bone of right					
	foot.	the metatal sal bone of fight				
	R2's MDS section (C dated 5/13/24 documents a				
	BIMS score of 15 ir intact.	ndicating R2 is cognitively				
		ed 4/13/23 states R2 requires				
	the use of a mecha staff's assistance.	nical lift for transfers with 2				
	-	C dated 5/17/24 documents a ndicating R3 is cognitively				
	intact.					
		ed 4/9/2017 states R3 requires nical lift for transfers with 2				
	On 6/17/24 betwee	n 10:40am and 10:55am,				
		ers including V5 (CNA), V6				
	(CNA), V3 (LPN), a	nd V4 (LPN) were interviewed echanical lifts for transfer of				

		ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6012645 B. W		B. WING		C 20/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PRINCE	TON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STRE D, IL 60621	ET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999			
		ility issues. All 4 staff stated s require 2 staff members to				
	stated that CNAs and on the use of mech have assistance fro operating the lift. At	5pm, V7 (Restorative Nurse) nd nurses have been trained anical lift and they know to om another staff before t this time, V7 presented the e trained on 4/12/24 and				
	stated "CNAs and I second staff to ope know that even I wi they should not do time, V2 presented	om, V2 (Director of Nursing) Nurses know to call for a rate the (mechanical) lift. They Il come up to help them, and it with only one staff." At this a facility-wide list of 39 mechanical lift transfer. This t, and R3.				
	On 6/17/24 at 3:10pm, V13(Nurse Practitioner/NP) was interviewed regarding R1's foot injury 2 times in a row. V13 stated "They told me that the resident was injured during transfer. It was a laceration that required 5 stitches and he was on antibiotics. The injury was completely healed in the same area. The second injury happened on a weekend and the resident was not sent to the hospital. But on Monday when we assessed the injury, the wound care team decided to send him to the hospital. The resident					
	emergency room." should have followe instructions for usin prevent the injury o should comply with	later returned from the Inquired from V13 if staff ed the resident's care plan and ig the mechanical lift to n 4/11/24. V13 stated that staff the care plan to reduce erventions in the care plan				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

6899

HI8V11

If continuation sheet 6 of 7

STATEMEN	epartment of Public IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		IL6012645	B. WING			20/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
RINCET	ON REHAB & HCC		T 69TH STRE D, IL 60621	ET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999			
	1/14/2021 states th and move a resider #4 states: 2 caregin the mechanical lift. Facility's "Compete Lift" states in #5a: 3 demonstrated by pl position with the as caregiver. Facility's policy title dated 09/2020 state that the resident en accident hazards as resident receives a	'Total Mechanical Lift" dated he purpose is to lift, transfer, nt from one surface to another. vers are required to operate ency" titled "Total Mechanical Safe techniques are lacing the equipment in sistance of a second d "Incident/Accident Reports" es in #15: Facility must ensure ivironment remains as free of s is possible, and each dequate supervision and to prevent accidents.				
ois Depar ATE FORM	tment of Public Health		6899	II8V11		ation sheet 7